RESOLUTION NO. 2024-79

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY AMENDING THE FRNACHISE AGREEMENT WITH WASTE MANAGEMENT

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted an updated franchise agreement with Waste Management in 2012, and

WHEREAS, amendments and rate modifications to the existing franchise agreement with Waste Management have been negotiated to address the minimum requirements of SB 1383, AB 341 and AB 1826 and establishment of collection programs being January 2025; and

WHEREAS, these revisions have been incorporated into and are now reflected in the proposed Amended Agreement between the parties; and

WHEREAS, since 2022, staff have been working with Waste Management and community stakeholders to identify the most cost-effective solution to the mandated 3 cart collection program and organics waste processing requirements; and

WHEREAS, SB1383 is an unfunded state mandate; and

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRASS VALLEY, as follows:

- 1. That the foregoing statements are true and correct.
- 2. That the Amended Agreement between the City of Grass Valley and Waste Management is hereby approved, in substantially the form attached hereto.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a Resolution by the City Council of the City of Grass Valley at a regular meeting thereof held on the 26th day of November 2024, by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSTAIN:	
ABSENT:	
	Jan Arbuckle, MAYOR
APPROVED AS TO FORM:	ATTEST:
Michael G. Colantuono, CITY ATTORNEY	Taylor Whittingslow, CITY CLERK